House of Representatives

Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 16 November 2010

Local Government Act 2002 Amendment Bill

Proposed amendments

Hon Rodney Hide, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 16: new section 99A(1B)

To insert after "local authority" (line 13 on page 7) "referred to in **subsection** (1A)".

Clause 25

Subclause (1): to omit "102(1)" (line 28 on page 10) and substitute "102(3)(a)". Subclause (2): new subsection (2A): to omit "102(1)" (line 31 on page 10) and substitute "102(3)(a)".

Clause 26

Subclause (1): to omit "102(1)" (line 6 on page 11) and substitute "102(3)(b)". Subclause (2): new subsection (2A): to omit "102(1)" (line 9 on page 11) and substitute "102(3)(b)".

Clause 32(4)

To omit "Section 137(4) is repealed and the following subsections substituted" (lines 28 and 29 on page 12) and substitute "Section 137 is amended by repealing subsection (4) and substituting the following subsections".

Explanatory note

This Supplementary Order Paper amends the Local Government Act 2002 Amendment Bill to make the following technical amendments:

- new section 99A(1B) (clause 16) is amended to clarify that the provision relates to a local authority referred to in new subsection (1A):
- *clauses 25 and 26* are amended to fix cross-reference errors:

• *clause 32(4)* is amended to fix the amending terminology used in the provision.